

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
JASON A. HILL, Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044
202-514-1024 || 202-305-0506 (fax)
Jason.Hill@usdoj.gov

JOHN R. GREEN
Acting United States Attorney
NICHOLAS VASSALLO (WY. BAR #5-2443)
Assistant United States Attorney
2120 Capitol Avenue Rm 4002
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Tel: (307) 772-2124
Nick.Vassallo@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Respondents

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, Petitioner,)	
)	Case No. 2:16-CV-167-ABJ
v.)	
)	FEDERAL RESPONDENTS'
RYAN K. ZINKE ¹ , <i>et al.</i> , Federal Respondents,)	MEMORANDUM IN
)	OPPOSITION TO
and)	PETITIONER'S OPENING
)	MERITS BRIEF
STATE OF WYOMING, THUNDER BASIN COAL)	
COMPANY LLC, Intervenor-Respondents,)	
)	
)	

¹ Ryan K. Zinke was confirmed by the United States Senate as Secretary of the Interior and took his oath of office on March 1, 2017. By operation of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), he is “automatically substituted” for former Secretary S.M.R. Jewell as a party defendant. *See Soc’y of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove*, 416 F.3d 1239, 1241 n.2 (10th Cir. 2005).

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 3

 B. The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 3

 C. The Wyoming Regulatory Program 4

 D. The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969..... 5

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 6

 1. Lease Acquisition..... 7

 2. Wyoming Permit Proceedings 9

 3. OSMRE Proceedings 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 1. Petitioner’s Claims Regarding Climate Change, the Severity of GHG and
 Combustion Emissions, Air Quality, and Supplementation are Waived..... 12

 2. Petitioner’s Claims Regarding Climate Change, the Severity of GHG and
 Combustion Emissions, and Air Quality are Barred by the Doctrine of *Res*
 Judicata..... 15

 3. Petitioner’s NEPA Claims Lacks Merit..... 16

 A. OSMRE complied with NEPA’s Public Involvement Requirements 16

 B. Supplementation of the FEIS is not required 17

 (i)New Air Quality Standards 19

 (ii)The Social Cost of Carbon 21

 C. OSMRE’S Independent Review of the EIS was Proper 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	20
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	8, 15
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	31, 32
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Citizens For Alternatives To Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	2, 17
<i>Druid Hills Civic Ass'n v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 902 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 495 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Forest Serv.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015)	passim
<i>Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	4
<i>In re Permanent Surface Mining Regulation Litig.</i> , 653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Jones v. Peters</i> , No. 2:06-CV-00084BSJ, 2007 WL 2783387 (D. Utah 2007)	28
<i>Lee v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)	8, 28
<i>MACTEC, Inc. v. Gorelick</i> , 427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005)	2, 20
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	6, 7, 15, 24
<i>Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	6
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. OSMRE</i> , 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Soc'y of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Utah Envtl. Congress v. Bosworth</i> , 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8, 28
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	16, 19
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. BLM</i> , 721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. OSMRE</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00518, 2014 WL 503635 (D. Colo. Feb. 7, 2014).....	18
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't</i> , Nos. CV 14-13-BLG-SPW-CSO, CV 14-103-BLG-SPW-CSO, 2015 WL 6442724 (Mont. 2015).....	32
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation, & Enf't</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (Colo. 2015).....	32
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Wyo. 2015).....	3
<i>Wolfe v. Barnhart</i> , 446 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7, 24, 25
<i>Yapp v. Excel Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999).....	20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
30 U.S.C. § 1253.....	4

30 U.S.C. § 1271.....	4
30 U.S.C. § 207(c).....	1, 3
30 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1328.....	3
30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).....	1
--------------------------------------------	---

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 746.13.....	4
30 C.F.R. § 746.18(d).....	13
30 C.F.R. § 950.20.....	5, 12
30 C.F.R. §§ 950.10.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 50.1-50.19.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1501.1.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6.....	2, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.3.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3.....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c).....	7, 22, 30, 31
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6.....	32, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1506.9.....	11
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3.....	6
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.16.....	7
40 C.F.R. §§ 1506.3(a).....	30, 31
40 C.F.R. §1506.4.....	27
43 C.F.R. § 3425.3.....	3
43 C.F.R. § 3425.4(a)(1).....	3
43 C.F.R. § 46.....	33
43 C.F.R. § 46.120.....	33
43 C.F.R. § 46.120(c).....	31, 34
43 C.F.R. Part 3420.....	3
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026.....	25
72 Fed. Reg. 36,476.....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 7555-01.....	11
74 Fed. Reg. 30,569.....	10
74 Fed. Reg. 32,642.....	10
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496.....	29
75 Fed. Reg. 44,978.....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 6474.....	23

76 Fed. Reg. 12,132	12
78 Fed. Reg. 3,086	24
82 Fed. Reg. 16576	19

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-218	4
